Company in return for the listing status, was based on the fair value of the common shares of Fusion. The
difference between the consideration and the identifiable assets received was recognized in the statement of loss
and comprehensive loss as listing expense.

BATTERY MINERAL RESOURCES CORP.
Notes to Condensed Interim Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the three months ended March 31, 2022

Page 11

3. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

Restatement of the Acquisition of the Disposal Group Held for Sale (ESI Energy Services Inc.)

During the year end of 2021, the Company identified that it had incorrectly accounted for the acquisition of ESI in
the 2020 Consolidated Financial Statements.  As a result, the Company has restated its March 31, 2021 and 2020
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position, Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss,
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity and Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

Reconciliation of the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position:

 Previously
reported

 Restatement
adjustment

 Restated
Note

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash 3,317,354   8,897,805   12,215,159   1

Receivables 160,754   1,448,100   1,608,854   1

Prepaids 55,298   167,110   222,408   1

Total current assets 3,533,406   10,513,015   14,046,421

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 78,710   21,826,421   21,905,131   1

Intangible assets -   162,085   162,085   1

Assets included in disposal group held for sale 40,077,898   (40,077,898)   -   2

Total non-current assets 65,935,300   (18,089,392)   47,845,908

TOTAL ASSETS 69,468,706   (7,576,377)   61,892,329

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,128,709   1,018,515   2,147,224   1

Income taxes payable 183,000   58,034   241,034   1

Deferred revenue -   32,562   32,562   1

Current portion of finance lease -   2,386   2,386   1

Current portion of long-term debt -   937,779   937,779   1

Total current liabilities 1,311,709   2,049,276   3,360,985

Non-current liabilities

Liabilities related to disposal group held for sale 9,035,654   (9,035,654)   -   2

Loans and borrowings -   6,676,408   6,676,408   1

Total non-current liabilities 9,035,654   (2,359,246)   6,676,408

TOTAL LIABILITIES 10,347,363   (309,970)   10,037,393

EQUITY

Contributed surplus 32,408,573   (13,109,003)   19,299,570   3

Non-controlling interest 3,352,562   (205,547)   3,147,015   4

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (971,715)   (239,390)   (1,211,105)   5

Deficit (15,055,961)   6,287,533   (8,768,428) 6

TOTAL EQUITY 59,121,343   (7,266,407)   51,854,936

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 69,468,706   (7,576,377)   61,892,329

As at March 31, 2021

1.  Assets and liabilities held by ESI as of January 1, 2021 have been consolidated on a 100% basis with BMR. . The assets and
liabilites of ESI have been consolidated based on ESI book cost.

 3. Contributed surplus was reduced by $13,109,003 as the accounting treatment for goodwill and the excess purchase price were
removed and the dividend received from ESI was eliminated on consolidation, as ESI aquistion was determined to be a common
controlled transaction.

 4. Non-controlling interest was increased as the removal of goodwill increased non-controlling interest and recalculating the cumulative

[…]

5. Accumulated other comprehensive loss increased as the Company recognized the 89.2% cummulative translation adjustment relating
to ESI as of December 31, 2020.

2.  Assets included in disposal group held for sale and liabilities related to disposal group held for sale were reclassified from non-current
to current. As of January 1, 2021 assets included in disposal group held for sale and related liabilities were derognized effective January
1, 2021, as ESI and related entities were consolidated on a 100% basis with BMR.

 6. Deficit decreased as the Company derognized the remeasurement loss on ESI as of December 31, 2020.

BATTERY MINERAL RESOURCES CORP.
Notes to Condensed Interim Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the three months ended March 31, 2022

Page 12

3. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT (cont’d…)

Reconciliation of the Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss:

 Previously
reported

 Restatement
adjustment

 Restated
Note

 Remeasurement loss on disposal group held for sale  (928,879)   928,879   -   1

Total discontinued operation (1,052,717)   1,052,717   -

Discontinued operation allocated to non-controlling interest 113,694   161,040   274,734   2

Loss for the year (3,693,529)   (1,330,076)   (5,023,605)   3

Currency translation attributable to discontinued operation 271,470   (541,037)   (269,567)   4

Loss and comprehensive loss for the year (3,422,059)   (1,871,113)   (5,293,172)

Loss per share - Discontinued operations

Basic and diluted loss per ordinary share (0.03)   (0.01)   (0.04)

For the year ended March 31, 2021

1.  The remeasurement loss on disposal group held for sale after common control adjustment was previosuly recorded to equity.  The
amount has been adjusted as the acquisition has been accounted for as a common control transaction and there are no remeasurement
gains or losses.

2.  The discontinued operation allocated to non-controlling interest has been adjusted to reflect the impact of the restatement adjustments
that impact non-controlling interest.

4.  The cumulative translation adjustment has been adjusted to reflect the impact of the restatement adjustments that impacted ESI's
cumulative translation adjustment.

3.  Loss for the year includes ESI operating income and expenses for the 3 months period ended March 31, 2021.

Reconciliation of the Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity:

Contributed surplus
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss

Deficit Total
Non-controlling

interest
Total equity

Previously reported 32,408,573   -   (11,633,902)   56,413,939   2,766,011   59,179,950

Restatement adjustment (13,109,003)   (941,538)   8,438,547   (5,611,994)   106,270   (5,505,724)

Restated 19,299,570   (941,538)   (3,195,355)   50,801,945   2,872,281   53,674,226

As at December 31, 2020

BATTERY MINERAL RESOURCES CORP.
Notes to Condensed Interim Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the three months ended March 31, 2022

Page 13

3. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT (cont’d…)

Reconciliation of the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

 Previously
reported

 Restatement
adjustment

 Restated
Note

CASH FLOWS FROM (TO) OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss for the period (3,693,529)   (1,604,810)   (5,298,339)

Items not affecting cash:

Depreciation 2,872   993,724   996,596

Loss (gain) on disposal of property and equipment -   46,124   46,124

Remeasurement loss on disposal group held for sale 928,879   (928,879)   -

Discontinued operation income 123,838   (123,838)   -

Discontinued operations allocated to non-controlling interest (113,694)   113,694   -

Additional depreciation on discontinued operations -   1,426,271   1,426,271

Changes in non-cash working capital items:

Receivables (106,641)   500,381   393,740

Prepaid expenses (39,799)   (91,569)   (131,368)

Trade and other payables 117,542   (428,120)   (310,578)

Deferred revenue -   (36,960)   (36,960)

Income tax -   (113,841)   (113,841)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 79,824   (247,823)   (167,999)   1

CASH FLOWS FROM (TO) INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds of disposal of capital assets -   19,068   19,068

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment - ESI -   (395,568)   (395,568)

Changes in non-cash working capital items:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities -   (36,470)   (36,470)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (1,971,263)   (412,970)   (2,384,233)   1

CASH FLOWS FROM (TO) FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from the non-current portion of long-term debt -   (210,777)   (210,777)

Repayment of finance lease -   (28,078)   (28,078)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 1,040,675   (238,855)   801,820 1

Change in cash during the period (850,764)   (899,648)   (1,750,412)

Total cash, beginning of the period 4,168,118 9,797,453   13,965,571   1

Total cash, end of the period   3,317,354 8,897,805   12,215,159   1

As at March 31, 2021

 1.  Cash flow statement was revised to include ESI's operations in operating activities, investing activities and financing activities, as well
as the cash at the beginning and end of the reporting period.

BATTERY MINERAL RESOURCES CORP.
Notes to Condensed Interim Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the three months ended March 31, 2022

Page 14

4. PUNITAQUI ACQUISITON

On May 28, 2021, the Company entered into a number of agreements with Minera Altos de Punitaqui Limited